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OccuraTioNAL Diseases AMONG Biri
‘WORKERS

*1892. Shri D, C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to sta.e:

(a) whether any pilot survey regarding occupational diseases is being carried out among the biri workers;

(b) if so, under whose auspices;

(¢) whether the survey has been completed; and

(d) if so, what are the conclus.ons arrived at?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid Ali): (a) to (d). No such survey is being conducted under the auspices of the Government of India.
It may be mentioned that investigations into the health of children employed in biri factories were conducted by the State Governments some time ago at the instance of this Min. istry. A statement showing a summary of the replies reccived which was laid on the Table of the Sabha on the 21st November, 1953, is again placed on the Table. [See Appendix IX, annexure No. 6].
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Shri D. C. Sharma: From the report supplied to me I find that the condi-
\ons in the work places of these workers are deplorable; they are ill-
ventilated, ill-lighted and congested.
Is the Government going to take any action on that?

Shri Abid Ali: It is a maiter primarily concerning the State Governments, We have written to them and they are doing the needful in the matter,

Shri D. C. Sharma: Is it not a fact, as given in the statement, that the hours of work required of these biri workers are too long and may I know whether the Central Government is seeing to it that the hours of work are reduced?

Shri Abid Ali: As I have already submitted, the State Goverament have to atiend to it and we have their attention to this matter,

Shri Sarangadhar Das: May I know if, in view of the fact tha. Geovern. ment want to establish a Welfare State, they propose to enact any legislation prohibi.ing chilg labour in such factories?

Shri Abid Ali: At present also children are prohibited from being employed in the factories.

Short Notice Question and Answer

EXHIBITION OF NEWSREELS AND Docu-
MENTARIES
S.N.Q. No. 6. Shri S. V. Ramaswamy:
Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any contract with the Film Industry to exhibit newsreels and documentaries;

(b) whether in Madras the exhibi-
fion cf newsreels and documentaries has been stopped ang if so, since when;

(c) the reasons of the stoppage and the agency which has stopped it; and

(d) whether representations have been reccived from the public of Madras In this connection?

